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Mr. Keith Anderson, representing Santa Clara County Streams for Tomorrow, submitted the following comments on the Tentative Order for the Santa Clara Valley Water District (District) Lower Silver Creek Watershed Project (Project) within the comment period ending January 4, 2002.  

Comments 1 and 2:  Tentative Order Findings 3 through 29 do not address any modifications to Coyote Creek at the confluence with Lower Silver resulting from the Project.  Coyote Creek flow diversion, or potential impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of Coyote Creek are not addressed. 

Response to Comments 1 and 2: The District (District) has confirmed that the final design for the Project will not modify or disturb Coyote Creek channel features or result in diversion of Coyote Creek flows.  The District will be required to implement best management practices (BMPs) and sample water quality in Coyote Creek during the first phase of project construction to prevent impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of Coyote Creek. Regional Board staff has added language to Finding No. 5, stating that Coyote Creek will not be modified as part of the Project.   Provision No. 2 to has been added prohibiting modifications to the Coyote Creek channel or diversion of Coyote Creek flows.  Provision No. 21 has been revised to include sampling for dissolved oxygen in Coyote Creek during the initial phase of construction of Lower Silver Creek.

Comments 3 and 4:  Finding No. 19, addressing mitigation should reference Table 1 in the Tentative Order and the footnote in Table No. 1 should provide language that requires the District to maintain 4.7 acres of mitigation wetlands in the dynamic sediment transport channel throughout the life of the Project.

Response to Comments 3 and 4:  Finding No. 19 has been revised to refer to Table No. 1.  The footnote in Table No. 1 has been revised to require the District to maintain a minimum of 4.7 acres of mitigation wetlands throughout the 10-year life of the mitigation program and not the 50-year Project life.  Regional Board staff believes it is appropriate to require the District to maintain a wetland mitigation minimum of 4.7 acres for the 10-year length of their mitigation program, consistent with the final 10-year success criteria time frame defined in the mitigation program.  After this time, it is also expected that planted riparian and shaded riverine aquatic vegetation would create shade that could limit the ability of wetland vegetation to establish.  Lower Silver Creek is dominated by wetland habitat, and lacks riparian habitat.  Establishment of riparian over wetland vegetation is preferable to establish riparian habitat, increase shade, cool water temperatures and improve water quality in Lower Silver and Coyote Creeks.  

Comment 5:  It is not clear whether Receiving Water Limitations 1b through 1e, and number 2 apply to decant water.

Response to Comment 5:  Decant water has been added to the specified Receiving Water Limitations.

Comments 6 and 7:  Receiving Water Limitation requirements at locations 100 feet downstream from points of discharge should be adequate to protect water quality in Coyote Creek.  To be consistent with Basin Plan water quality objectives, a dissolved oxygen (DO) requirement of 7 mg/l should be included for Coyote Creek, a cold freshwater habitat stream.

Response to Comments 6 and 7:  Receiving Water Limitations of this Order are adequate to protect water quality in Coyote Creek.  Revisions have been made to Receiving Water Limitation 1.e.i and Provision 21 to require the District to maintain appropriate DO concentrations in Coyote Creek.  

Comment 8:  Project related activities should not take place in Coyote Creek between October 15 and June 15 to protect steelhead trout and Chinook salmon.

Response to Comment 8:  Finding No. 5 and Provision No. 2 have been added to clarify that work will not occur in Coyote Creek.

Comment 9:  The document cited in Provision No. 4c should also include the December 4, 2001 addendum.

Response to Comment 9:  The December 4, 2001 addendum has been cited in what is now Provision 5c.

Comment 10:  Language regarding the treatment of decant water from excavated material stored on-site appears to be conflicting. 

Response to Comment 10: Language has been changed to clarify the treatment of decant water.

Comments 11, 12, and 13:  Syntax in Provision 14 is confusing; the term “maintenance site” in Provision 15 should be changed to “construction site”; and Provision 16 should require the District to “immediately” report all incidences of fish kills within 1000 feet of construction sites.

Response to Comments 11, 12, and 13:  All requested changes have been made.  
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